

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

# 1909

### FISHING IN ROYAL'S RIVER

Section 4. The high school building and lot with all the equipment connected therewith shall be the property of the two towns jointly. Said high school shall be maintained by the two towns in proportion to the valuation of the respective towns, and all appropriations therefor shall be based upon the valuation taken by the assessors of the respective towns in April next preceding the town meetings at which any appropriation is made therefor. The management and control of said high school shall be with the superintending school committees of the two towns acting jointly. All trust funds now or hereafter held or given for the maintenance of the high school in the town of York shall be under the direction and control of said superintending school committee of the two towns acting jointly.

Section 5. All the other property, real and personal, of the town of York shall be the property of the town in which it is now located. It shall be appraised by the county commissioners of York county and each town shall be charged with the appraised value thereof.

The difference between the appraisal of the property taken by each town shall be paid by the town taking the larger amount and it shall be divided between the two towns in proportion to the valuation of their respective territories, as taken by the assessors in April, nineteen hundred and eight. The books and papers and records of the town of York shall be retained by the town of Gorges, and each town shall have access to the same.

Section 6. Any justice of the peace or notary public of the Notice of county of York may issue his warrant to any legal voter in the town of Gorges directing him to notify the inhabitants town offic-ers, etc., thereof to meet at a time and place specified in said warrant, how given. giving at least seven days notice therefor, for the choice of town officers, and to transact such business as towns are authorized to do.

Approved April 2, 1909.

### Chapter 398.

An Act to regulate fishing in Royal's river and tributaries in Cumberland county.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Royal's river, in Cumberland county, below Webster's mill dam, so called, in Gray, or utaries, regulated. in any of the tributaries to said river except such tributaries

Fishing in Boyal's riv Royal er and trlbutaries.

Снар. 398

High school building and lot. —high school,

how maintained.

-management of said school.

-trust funds.

All other property, real and personal.

-difference between praisal of property, how paid and divided.

meeting for meeting of choice of cown offic-

#### MILL WASTE IN STREAMS

Снар. 399

as are in the town of Pownal and in the town of Freeport. Provided, further, it shall be lawful to fish for and catch fish in the west branch of said Royal's river on Wednesday and Saturday of each week, in accordance with the general law of the state. It shall also be unlawful to fish in any of the tributaries to said west branch of Royal's river except on Wednesday and Saturday of each week, in accordance with the general law of the state.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for and catching of trout and land-locked salmon.

Section 3. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved April 2, 1909.

#### Chapter 399.

An Act prohibiting the depositing of sawdust and other mill waste In Jackson Mill Stream and Joe Weeks' Mill Stream in Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

No person shall put, or allow the same to be done by any person within his employ, into Jackson Mill stream and the Joe Weeks' Mill stream, so called, tributaries of Damariscotta lake in the town of Jefferson, county of Lincoln, any mill waste, slabs, edgings, sawdust, or any other mill waste of a fibrous nature created in the manufacture of any sawn or planed lumber, or shall place or deposit the same on the banks of any of these waters in such negligent or careless manner that the same shall fall or be washed into any of said waters, or with the intent that the same shall fall or be washed into any of said waters.

Whoever shall violate any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to a penalty of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars and costs of presecution for each offense.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Throwing mill waste, etc., into Jackson Mill stream and Joe Week's Mill stream, prohibited.

-penalty.

\_\_\_\_\_

Jurisdiction

Penalty for violation

of this act.

-fines, how disposed of.